EN
®
SAFETY AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL (Version V1.0-EN )
®
WARNING
I Before using the pistol, read this manual carefully and entirely. Pay particular attention
to the warning notices.
⇒ 2.1 General safety warnings

3 Front Sight
4 Loaded Chamber Indicator
5 Model Designation
6 Rear Sight
7 Slide Serrations
8 Slide Stop Lever
9 Receiver
10 Magazine Catch
11 Grip Safety
12 Trigger
13 Trigger Guard
14 Accessory Rail
15 Caliber Designation
16 Recoil Spring Unit
17 Slide Cap
18 Eject Window
19 Barrel
20 Serial No. Slide
21 Serial No. Receiver
22 Takedown Lever
23 Magazine
24 Grip Extension
2
3
©2022 ®V1.0-EN 9
®
3.2.2. Slide-Unit and slide serrations
The top closed slide of the ® with its distinctive profile has an especially hard surface
coating (DLC). The very pronounced slide serrations at the front and rear of the Slide-Unit enable
a controlled, slip-free tensioning of the pistol.
3.2.3. Rear sight and front sight
Rear Sight 6 and Front Sight 3 on the ® are made of a polymer material as standard
andhave awhite contrast insert. Due to the special geometry they enable a fast and precise aiming
of the target object.
NOTICE A precise adjustment of the aiming device takes place shortly before de-
livery. If necessary this can be adjusted laterally by an authorised armourer.
3.2.4. Loaded chamber indicator
The round loaded in the chamber pushes the Loaded Chamber Indicator 4 up, through which this
protrudes visibly and perceptibly above on the Slide-Unit 2 .
WARNING
Always handle a pistol as if it was loaded.
Primarily the Loaded Chamber Indicator 4 has the task of indicating, that there is a round
in the chamber and NOT, that the weapon is to be regarded as unloaded. The only safe way
to determine whether the gun is loaded, is to look inside the chamber while pulling back the
Slide-Unit after the Magazine has been removed.
3.2.5. Slide stop lever
The ® pistol has a Slide Stop Lever 8 on both sides.
The Slide-Unit 2 is held in the open position by the Slide Stop Lever.
3.2.6. Receiver
The Receiver 9 of the ® is made of a durable polymermaterial and is available in various
colours.
10 ©2022 ®V1.0-EN
EN
®
3.2.7. Magazine Catch
The ® has a Magazine Catch 10 on the Receiver 9 on both sides of the pistol. The mag-
azine ejection can thus be carried out from the left as well as the right side without conversion.
3.2.8. Grip safety
The unpressed and consequently active grip safety is situated under the Trigger Guard 13 and
blocks the Trigger 12 .
NOTICE To deactivate the grip safety, a common weapon grip is sufficient, no ad-
ditional force is required.
WARNING
The safety mechanisms in the weapon have been designed to eliminate hazards caused by
foreseeable events, such as e.g. the firing of a shot by a weapon falling to the ground. How-
ever, this does not absolve you from responsible handling of the weapon and your responsi-
bility!
3.2.9. Trigger
As standard the ® has a very short and precise trigger travel. In combination with the
broad and ergonomically shaped Trigger 12 , the design ensures an outstanding trigger character-
istic.
After firing a shot there is a noticeable and short trigger reset, that permits fast andprecise firing.
3.2.10. Trigger guard